Vital Therapies and Immunic been a combined company during the specified periods. The actual results reported in
periods following the transaction are expected to differ significantly from those reflected in the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information presented herein for a number of reasons, including, but not limited to, the
termination of Vital Therapies clinical trials and the related reduction in work force in September 2018, sales of assets
and actual differences from the assumptions used to prepare the pro forma financial information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, including the notes thereto, should be read in
conjunction with the separate Vital Therapies and Immunic historical financial statements, and their respective
management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations included elsewhere in this proxy
statement/prospectus.

24

Edgar Filing: VITAL THERAPIES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2018

(in millions)

Vital
Therapies

Immunic
U.S. GAAP
Adjusted (1)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 17.8 $ 10.0 $ 30.3 A $ 58.1
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1.3 0.2 1.3 B 2.8

Total current assets 19.1 10.2 31.6 60.9

Property and equipment, net 0.9 �  �  0.9
Intangible assets, net �  �  �  �
In process research and development �  �  0.6 C 0.6
Goodwill �  �  0.1 D 0.1

Total assets $ 20.0 $ 10.2 $ 32.3 $ 62.5

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1.1 $ 0.4 $ �  $ 1.5
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 4.6 0.2 7.8 E 12.6

Total current liabilities 5.7 0.6 7.8 14.1
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred Stock �  0.4 (0.4) G �
Common Stock �  �  �  G �
Additional paid-in capital 349.1 30.2 30.3 A 78.6

7.3 F
(338.3) G

Accumulated other comprehensive income 0.1 (0.7) (0.1) G (0.7)
Accumulated deficit (334.9) (20.3) (1.9) E (29.5)

(7.3) F
334.9 G

Total stockholders� equity 14.3 9.6 24.5 48.4

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 20.0 $ 10.2 $ 32.3 $ 62.5

Edgar Filing: VITAL THERAPIES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 60

(1) Intangible assets for Immunic excludes $2.9 million of costs related to acquired intangibles that Immunic
capitalizes and amortizes under international financial reporting standards as issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board that are expensed in the period acquired under U.S.generally accepted accounting
principles. Accordingly, the accumulated deficit is also $2.9 million higher in the pro forma condensed combined
balance sheet.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

25

Edgar Filing: VITAL THERAPIES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

(in millions, except share and per share amounts)

Vital
Therapies

Immunic
U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted (1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Note

Operating Expenses:
Research and development $ 24.8 $ 5.3 $ �  $ 30.1
General and administrative 11.1 1.5 �  12.6
Severance costs 2.4 �  �  2.4
Impairment loss 1.2 �  �  1.2

Total operating expenses 39.5 6.8 �  46.3

Loss from operations (39.5) (6.8) �  (46.3)
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net 0.5 �  �  0.5
Other income (expense), net �  �  �  �

Total other income (expense) 0.5 �  �  0.5

Net loss $ (39.0) $ (6.8) $ �  $ (45.8)

Net loss per share, basic and
diluted $ (0.92) $ (18.69) $ (0.11)

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 42,369,093 362,997 424,118,380 H

(1) Research and development costs for Immunic exclude $0.2 million of costs related to the amortization of
acquired intangibles that Immunic capitalizes and amortizes under international financial reporting standards as
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board that is expensed in the period acquired under
U.S.generally accepted accounting principles.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: VITAL THERAPIES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 62

26

Edgar Filing: VITAL THERAPIES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in millions, except share and per share amounts)

Vital
Therapies

Immunic
U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted (1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined Note

Operating Expenses:
Research and development $ 39.4 $ 8.7 $ (1.3) B $ 46.8
General and administrative 13.3 1.3 �  14.6
Severance costs �  �  �  �

Total operating expenses 52.7 10.0 (1.3) 61.4

Loss from operations (52.7) (10.0) 1.3 (61.4)
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net 0.7 �  �  0.7
Other income (expense), net (0.1) �  �  (0.1)

Total other income (expense) 0.6 �  �  0.6

Net loss $ (52.1) $ (10.0) $ 1.3 $ (60.8)

Net loss per share, basic and
diluted $ (1.31) $ (33.14) $ (0.14)

Weighted-average common
shares outstanding, basic and
diluted 39,859,009 301,554 421,608,296 H

(1) Research and development costs for Immunic include $0.9 million of costs for acquired intangibles expensed
under U.S.generally accepted accounting principles that Immunic capitalizes and amortizes under international
financial reporting standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

27

Edgar Filing: VITAL THERAPIES INC - Form S-4/A